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THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRl F. A. AHMED): On the basis of the magnitude and importance of the Public Undertakinl8 to the economy and the complexity of their problems the posts of their Chief Executives arc classified broadly under schedules 'A' , 'B', 'C' and 'D', each schedule having specified grade of pay, as follows:-

Schedule 'A'
Schedule 'B'
Schedule 'C'
Schedule 'D'

Rs. 305()()''12's-4000
Rs. 3000-1205-3500
Rs. 2S()()"I()()"3000
Rs. 2000-1()()"2SOO

A whole time Chief executive will be entitled to the scale of pay fixed for the schedule under which the unit has been categorised.

(b) The following are the guiding princi-
pile for fixation of pay of the Chief
Eacutives :-

(I) The grades of pay are normally admissible to all penons selected for those appointments irrespective of the source of recruitment.

(II) The Pay already being drawn by an incumbent would be protected so long as the present appointment is held even though it may be bigher than the Standard Scale.

(UI) No Government servant appointed to Schedule 'A' Post will, however, draw a salary higher than that admissible to a Secretary to the Government of India unless he resigns bis appointment under Government.

SMUGGLING 01' CYCLE TYIlEI OUT 01'
DBLHI

5649-A. SHRl HIMATSlNGKA: Will tbo Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-MENT AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to atate :

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the acute scarcity of cycle lyra and tubes in the capital and their larposcalc smuaIinl out of Delhi; and

(b) if so, Government's reaction to pre-VCIIIt black-marketing and such smullJing out of Delhi ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SURI F. A. AHMED):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Iale of cycle lyres and tubes in Delhi is beinl re8\1lated by the Delhi Administration. On the 19th October,
1967 they had issued an Order banninl the transhipment of bicycles tyres and tubes from Delhi to other areas. This Order has expired on the 18th December 1967 and effective from the same date, another Order has been issued according to which, major portion of popular brands of cYcle tyres and tubes have been reserved for sale to the IDDuine consumers in Delhi.

GIlOUND WATER REIoUllCEs

56.50. SHRI D. N. PATODIA : Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND METALS be pleased to state :

<a) whether ground water resources will be included within the purview of operation hard rock, to be conducted in Rajasthan;
and

(b) If so, the areas which have been earmarked for the purpose of survey?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL, MINES
AND METALS (DR. K. CHANNA
REDDY) : (a) The study of groundwater resources does not come within the purview of Operation Hardrock as originally envisaged. But some of the data obtained in tbe search for non-ferrous metal deposits could be applied in the investigation of groundwater resources.

(b) The proposed areas of survey in Rajasthan extending along the Aravalli range including parts of Jhunjhunu, Sikar, laipur, Ajmer, Bbilwara, Udaipur and Chittoor districts.

lUObrs.
RE. BUSINESS OF THE

HOUSE
MR. SPEAKER: Sbrimati Indira Gandhi.
SHRl S. KUNDU (Balasore) : On a point of order, we all know about the defection of a Russian youth. There is an allegation ••

MR. SPEAKER: No. There is a forcill' affairs debate. He can talk about that durinl that debate. He had written ~
me also.

SURI S. KUNDU·

MR. SPEAKER : This wiD not be recorded.
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"I P" ~ IIiW'fI'q" (~) :

~ U\Rr ~T if ~ it; m if qo;f ~
~~)~ ~1fIIil~~~
f.l; qnr ~ 'I1l', arrcr,.r ~ ~ t ~
if~~'I\'T~~1

-it ~ ""' i~ (~1er) :
~ ~, amm: if ~ II'(f
mr ~~, ~!tiT f~ ~
f,;m 111fT ~ I 127 ~ ~
~ Ifll ~ ....

MR. SPEAKER: Today is the last but one day and tomorrow is tbe last day.
Let us make tbese days sweet, not bitter.

Sbri Kundu had written to me and I had disallowed it. Now he wanta to raise the same issue here. That is not proper.
Tho foreign affairs debate will be taking place today. Any Member can talk about the Russian and about the Americans.
Everybody is defecting to every otber country. Hut I am not prepared to waste ono IC:COnd of our time on some defections somewhere.

"'rl~~~:~~,
arTlf.t ltiW ~ r", ~ mRf ~ ~ ~);n
~am~~iffif~l~ I
~ ~ if't> ;mn: if fimt ;:rtt ~,
Jf')?j) m ~ ~ I

MR. SPEAKER : The foreilD atrairs debate will be onIy for three bours. Today is noa-ollicial day ..... .

SHRI MOLAHU PRASAD (Banspon)"

MR. SPEAKER : I am on my lep.
NolhlnJ lbat he bas said will be recorded.

AI I .. saying. today we bave got tho foreian affairs debates. We bave only 3 hoUll. If we spcad balf an bour or one bour on other matten. to lbat elltent we lose time available for tbat.

-tt '"Ol! lf~ : ~ ~,
QlfTU 8T f\16G"\ifI<01 'liT If1'lIm t ~
.to 115t~,~~iJ~
ihrmihno 1 9 ~ A¢ ~ .fb

MR. SPEAKER : He must resume his seat. Within this short time thllt is available. if you want to spend time on other matters. you will lose in the foreign aft'airs debate. . . . .. I want to give at least 1S-20
minutes for each Party and to the Congress
Party also.

-it .m.w lAm' : ~ ~. ire
iJ) woll ... <ol 'liT l'fIlIm ~ I 1l1ll'Rit
w it;milfft'~~ ...

-it P" ~'t ... ~ : ~II'I' ~,
Fm ~ ~ !tiT ~ 'liT 'PIT
iIfu;m: 'IT? ~ ~ ...,. ~
"l'T W t. fimt ~ f1Ior '<t" t . . .

MR. SPEAKER: I1mf ;rfT f1I"1f ~
~ I I am not able to ahout
as much as he can. My throat is already affected. I am only warnina that you will lose time in the forcian affairs debate if we Proceed like this. The debate will conclude at 3·30 P.M. because today is Friday when there is non-oflicial busines~.
The Prime Minister has to reply berore
3·30 P.M.

SHRI M. R. MASANI (Rajkot): Five hours have been allotted, and the debate will have to go over to tomorrow.

MR. SPEAKER : I do not know. That we will discuss. Whether she is available tomorrow or not is different matter.

SHRI LAKKAPPA (Tukkur) : May I make submission 1 ([IIltmIllIIOII)

-tt P" ~ ~P11l: ~ ~
fqIftpff ~ ~ 'liT ;m ~ t,
q: ~ .~ ~) 111fT .•.

(lnIerrllptioru)"

MR. SPEAKER : All ri&ht. Everybody can 10 on DOW. Nothinl will be taken down. It will not 10 even in the press.

SHRI HEM BARUA (MaIlJ8ldal) :
May I seek your JUidance 7 .

MR. SPEAKER: You can raise the matter about which you wrote to mc .

SHRI HEM BARUA : It was yesterday that the bOD. Finance Minister told this
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(Sbri Hem Barua)
Hou!IC that after the Cabinet takes dccisi(1n in relation to the general insurance cern-Panics, he will come and inform the House make a stEtement here. Possibly, he is goin~
to make :, stat(ment to day. but, un-
fortunatc1y, the Cabinet decision is "lready out in the pre",.

mE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): How can it be 7

SHRI NATH PAl (Tajapur) : How inno-
·centl

SHRI HEM BARUA : I think the press was able to got the information frem the closed preserve, of the Cabinet. There must be in the Cabinet or in his Ministry somebody who must have leaked it but to the pr.".

MR. SPEAKER: That is happening very of teo. Not only in his Mini,try.

SHRI HEM BARUA : Here is a Finance Minister who is in the habit of bepas.ing your authority and the authority of this Parliamc n I .

SHRI MORARJI DESAI: This is a very serious charge. I take exception to it. I have not bypassed Parliament. I am not capable of doing it.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : May I make
II submission on the Mahajan Commi"ion report?

(/nterruptionl).

u·za .....
PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE

ANNUAl. REPORT OF INDIAN RARE FARTJL~
LIMtiI'ED

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
()P ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF EXT-
ER.NAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI INDIRA
GANDHI): I beg to lay on the Table a copy of the Annual Report of the Indian Rare Earth~ Limited, Bombay, for the year 1966-67. along with Audited Account. and the comments of the Comptroller anll Auditor General therecn, under sub-segtion (I) of section 619-A of the Companies Act 19'6. [PI«ed in UbrlV),. See No. LT-2143/67)

GoVERNMENT REsoLUTION REGARDING
NA110NAL CRPDIT CO\JNCIL

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE(SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): I beg to lay on the Tahle a copy of the Government Resolution regarding the establishment of the National Credit Council. (placed in library. S~e
No. LT-2144/67)

PAPERS UNDER TARIFf COMMIS.qON
ACT AND RrPORT OF BHARAT

AI.OMtNlUM Colotp~y

THE MINISTER OF STEEL, MINES
AND METALS (DR. CHANNA REDDY):
I beg to lay on the table :

(I) A copy each of the following p"""rs under sub-section (2) of section 16 of the Tariff Commission Act,
19~1 :-

(I) Report (1966) of the Tariff C, 01-

mission on the Fair Selling Price ,;f
Antimony.

(Ii) Government Resolu(ion No. F. 3
(7) Met/66, dated the 5(h December,
1967.

(Iii) Statement showing re"",ns why the documents mentioned lit (i) and (ji) above could not be laid on (he Table within the period prescribed in the said section.

[Placed in Library. See No. LT-214~/67)
(2)(i) A copy of the Report of the Bharat

Aluminium Ccmpany Limited f,·r the period from the 27th Nov,m-
her. 1965 to the 31st March, 1967,
along with the Audited Accounts and comments of the Comptroller and Auditor General thereon under sub-section (I) of ,"ction 619-A
of the Companies Act, 1956.

(ii) Review by the GOVernment on the working of the above Company.

[Placed in Library. Su No. LT-2146/67)

PRESS CoUNCIL (SECOND AMEND-MBNT) RUIn

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI K. ".
SHAH): I beg to lay on the Table a coP;
of the Pres.~ Council (Second Amendment)
Rules, 1967, published in Notification No. G. S. R. 1789 in Gazette of India dated

